Effect on expected credit loss 2020
-10%  -   -   -
Held Constant  -   -   -
+10%  -   -   -
Effect on expected credit loss 2019
-10%  (7,514)  31,366  70,157
Held Constant  (38,954)  -   38,863
+10%  (70,452)  (31,425)  7,511

₦’000 Less than 6
months

6 - 12
months

Over 12
months Total

At 31 December 2020
Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables
(Note 18) 5,770,382 - - 5,770,382

Due to related parties
(Notes 26b) 34,497,761 - - 34,497,761

Short-term borrowings
(Note 20) 105,648,512 - - 105,648,512

Debt security issued
(Note 21) - - 115,000,000 115,000,000

Lease liabilities
(Note 13) - - 37,317 37,317

145,916,655 - 115,037,317 260,953,972

₦’000
Probability of default (PD) Effect on profit before tax

2020 2019
-10%  -   1,151,770
+10%  -   (1,405,360)

Loss given default (LGD) Effect on profit before tax
2020 2019

-10%  -   1,151,770
+10%  -   -

Estimation uncertainty in measuring impairment loss
i. Trade receivables

a. Expected cash flow recoverable:
The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a 10% change in the expected cash flows from trade
receivables, with all other variables held constant:

₦’000 Effect on profit before tax
Increase/(decrease) in estimated cash flows 2020 2019
-10%  -   127,191
+10%  -   (155,455)

b. Forward looking macro-economic variables:
This table shows the sensitivity of the expected credit loss to an inverse and positive change to each
forward-looking macro variables, with all other variables held constant:

ii. Amounts due from related parties
The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to movements in the following inputs for amount due from
related parties with all other variables held constant:

₦’000 GDP growth rate
-10% Held constant +10%

Effect on expected credit loss 2020
+10%  -   -   -

Inflation Rate Held Constant  -   -   -
-10%  -   -   -

Effect on expected credit loss 2019

[…]

Changes in bond yields   A decrease in corporate bond yields will increase plan liabilities, although
this will be partially offset by an increase in the value of the plans’ bond
holdings.

Inflation risks   The Company’s pension obligations is linked to salary inflation, and
higher inflation will lead to higher liabilities (although, in most cases,
caps on the level of inflationary increases are in place to protect the plan
against extreme inflation).

Life expectancy   The majority of the plans’ obligations are to provide benefits for the
life of the member, so increases in life expectancy will result in an
increase in the plans’ liabilities. This is particularly significant in the plan,
where inflationary increases result in higher sensitivity to changes in life
expectancy.

104

BUA Cement Plc Annual Report & Accounts 2020

105

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont.) Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont.)

₦’000 31 December 2020  31 December 2019
Balance at 1 January 2,908,526  2,201,781
Net periodic benefit cost recognised in profit
or loss  (64,636) 390,955

Benefit paid during the year  (100,775)  (66,821)
Amount recognised in other comprehensive
income  902,778  382,611

Balance at 31 December 3,645,893 2,908,526

₦’000 Accrued liabilities
2020 2019

 3,645,893  2,908,526
Sensitivity base Parameters
Discount rate +1%  3,547,315  3,547,315

-1%  3,762,680  3,762,680
Salary increase +1%  3,763,487  3,763,487

-1%  3,544,708  3,544,708
Mortality experience Age rated up by 1 year  3,645,064  3,645,064

Age rated down by 1 year  3,646,634  3,646,634

Net liability recognised in the statement of financial position

iii.  Sensitivity analysis on accrued liability

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions
may be correlated.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change
compared to the prior period.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 12.75 years (2019 – 7.61 years). The
expected maturity analysis of the defined benefit obligation is as follows: